Council Agenda Report

Notice of Completion For The Area A Pavement Preparation 2005/2006 Project
March 6, 2007

Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

March 6, 2007
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Area A Pavement Preparation 2005/2006 Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by General Pavement Management (GPM), Contract No. 22,038, for the Area A Pavement Preparation 2005/2006 Project, Bid No. 3477, located at various locations as indicated on the street list, in the final contract amount of $362,353.35, including approved changes, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

The Area A Pavement Preparation Project was constructed prior to, and in coordination with, the Slurry Seal Program.  The intent was to repair failed pavement areas prior to the slurry seal by grinding or removing and replacing asphalt, or by filling holes to create a smooth safe surface for traffic circulation.  In conjunction with this project, Parking Lots 8, 12, the Cota Commuter Lot, and Cabrillo Arts Pavilion Parking Lot, were included on behalf of the Parking Division and Waterfront Department to take advantage of economies of scale.  These street improvements were funded by Measure D.
BACKGROUND
On May 9, 2006, Council awarded the project construction contract to GPM in the amount of $350,545.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $35,055.  The inspection of this work was done by Flowers & Associates as part of a contract with the slurry seal construction project.
SUMMARY

GPM has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City was made on October 30, 2006.

The final contract amount of $362,353.35 is $11,808.35 over the original contract amount of $350,545.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders in the total amount of $28,807.50 and differences between bid quantities and quantities measured for payment amounting to a credit of $16,999.15, for a net project cost change of $11,808.35.

CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of additional sidewalk and curb repair that were not covered under the project bid items.  This work was done immediately adjacent to the street surface that was scheduled for slurry seal and provided a more complete repair package for the area.
The following charts summarize the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Base Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Initial Authorization
	$350,545
	$35,055.00
	$385,600.00

	Final Actual Expenditure
	$350,545
	$11,808.35
	$362,353.35


TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY

	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	$15,700.00

	Construction Contract
	$350,545.00

	Construction Change Order costs
	$11,808.35

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	$34,661.00

	TOTAL
	$412,714.35


Staff recommends that Council accept the work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

ATTACHMENT:
Street List
PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Engineer/tg/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�












































	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



